

ITEM NO.75

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION X

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12260/2025

RAJ KIRAN BAIRWAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14557/2025 (X)

IA No. 121354/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 121355/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 16788/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 138535/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 138532/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 16787/2025 (X)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 137575/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 137576/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 15-07-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, AOR

Mr Amit Kumar, Adv.

Ms Amitoz Kaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR

Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Garg, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shubhendu Saxena, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anuvrat Singh, Adv.

Contd...

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.12260/2025

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3. Ld. Counsel, Ms Shivani A appearing on behalf of Mr Varun Mishra, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondents and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Service is complete on respondent no.5 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent no.4.

List again on 21.08.2025.

SLP(C) No. 14557/2025

Respondent nos. 1, 4, 33, 34, 36, 38-41, 43, 45-48, 50, 51, 56, 58, 62, 64, 66, 68, 69, 73, 77 and 78 are granted four weeks time to file counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos. 6, 42 and 80.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 21.08.2025.

Contd...

SLP(C) No. 16788/2025

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Pankaj Kumar appears on behalf of respondent nos. 34,35,37, 39 to 42, 44,47,49 to 51, 54,55,60,62,67,69,71,73,74,78,82 and 83 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notices despite Hon'ble Court's order dt.06.06.2025, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 16787/2025

Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr Pankaj Kumar appears on behalf of respondent nos. 34,35,37, 39 to 42, 44,45,48 to 50, 53,54,59, 61,66, 68,70, 72,73,77,81 and 82 and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notices despite Hon'ble Court's order dt.06.06.2025, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ