

ITEM NO.30

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12260/2025

RAJ KIRAN BAIRWAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14557/2025 (III-A)

IA No. 121354/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 121355/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS

SLP(C) No. 16788/2025 (III-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 138535/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 138532/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 16787/2025 (III-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

IA No. 137575/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 137576/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 18664/2025 (III-A)

IA No. 147579/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 147580/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 147578/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

SLP(C) No. 18667/2025 (III-A)

IA No. 147879/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 147880/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 21596/2025 (III-A)

IA No. 177178/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 177180/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 21597/2025 (III-A)

IA No. 180990/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 180993/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

Contd...

IA No. 180992/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 180991/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)
SLP(C) No. 22580/2025 (III-A)
FOR ADMISSION and I.R.
IA No. 184711/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 184713/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
SLP(C) No. 23958/2025 (III-A)

IA No. 195754/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 195197/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 195755/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 195753/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..)

Date : 29-10-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Amitoz Kaur, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Agrahari, Adv.
Mr. Awanit Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR
Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Garg, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR
Mr Devvrat Yadav, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Shubhendu Saxena, Adv.
Mr. Varsha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Varsha Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR
Mr. Ajit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Contd...

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.12260/2025

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3. Ld. Counsel who appeared on behalf of the said respondents on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit despite undertaking and none is present either.

Service is complete on respondent no.5 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as last opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent no.4.

List again on 02.12.2025.

SLP(C) No. 14557/2025

Respondent nos.1 and 4 are granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 33, 34, 36, 38-41, 43, 45-48, 50, 51, 56, 58, 62, 64, 66, 68, 69, 73, 77 and 78 have filed counter affidavit.

Respondent nos.42,49,53,54 and 74 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, Advocate-on-record has filed an application seeking intervention. List the said application before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

SLP(C) No. 16788/2025, SLP(C) No. 16787/2025

The matters have already been directed to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

SLP(C) No. 18664/2025, SLP(C) No. 18667/2025

As per office report, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed spare copies for issuance of notice to respondent nos. 1 and 2 in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dt.14.07.2025. Today more time is sought. As last opportunity, one weeks time is granted. If spare copies are filed within the time granted, issue notices immediately and list again on 02.12.2025. However, if spare copies are not filed within the time granted, Registry to process the matters for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 21596/2025

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.1 and 4.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 and 3 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 02.12.2025.

Contd...

SLP(C) No. 21597/2025

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos. 1, 12, 28, 44, 46, 47, 52, 53, 63, 66, 68, 75, 82 and 83.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 02.12.2025.

SLP(C) No. 22580/2025

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.1.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 6 but none has entered appearance.

List again on 02.12.2025.

SLP(C) No. 23958/2025

Respondent no.4 is granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos. 12, 46, 47, 66, 75, 82, 83 and 86.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 02.12.2025.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ