

ITEM NO.51

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION III-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12260/2025

RAJ KIRAN BAIRWAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 14557/2025 (III-A)

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 251572/2025

IA No. 251572/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

SLP(C) No. 16788/2025 (III-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 18664/2025 (III-A)

SLP(C) No. 18667/2025 (III-A)

SLP(C) No. 16787/2025 (III-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 23958/2025 (III-A)

SLP(C) No. 22580/2025 (III-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 21596/2025 (III-A)

SLP(C) No. 21597/2025 (III-A)

SLP(C) No. 31948/2025 (III-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

Date : 02-12-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, AOR

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Amitoz Kaur, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR

Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Garg, Adv.

Contd...

Mr. Manan Verma, AOR  
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pranjal Tandon, Adv.

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR  
Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.  
Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Pankaj Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shubhendu Saxena, Adv.  
Mr. Manmohan, Adv.  
Ms. Varsha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Ajit Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Emamuddin Aazmi, Adv.  
Mr. Sanatan Ghosh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 12260/2025

Respondent no. 1 has failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 5 but none has entered appearance. Ld. Counsel who entered appearance on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 on the last date of hearing has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit yet.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 14557/2025

Respondent nos. 33, 34, 36, 38-41, 43, 45-48, 50, 51, 56, 58, 62, 64, 66, 68, 69, 73, 77 and 78 have filed counter affidavit.

Contd...

Respondent nos. 1 and 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Respondent nos. 42, 49, 53, 54 & 74 have failed to file counter affidavit despite four weeks time having been granted on 29.10.2025 and despite filing vakalatnama in July, 2025, hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

Application for intervention be processed as per rules.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 16788/2025 & SLP(C) No. 16787/2025

Matters have already been directed to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

SLP(C) No. 18664/2025

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 but none has entered appearance.

Counter affidavit by respondent nos.33, 46, 48, 53 & 65 be filed by 16.12.2025 as last opportunity.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 18667/2025

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 and 2 but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Counter affidavit by respondent nos. 33, 46, 48, 53 & 64 be filed by 16.12.2025 as last opportunity.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 23958/2025

Service is complete on respondent no.1. Ld. Counsel has appeared for the said respondent and submitted that vakalatnama has been filed on 26.11.2025, same is mentioned in the office report as well. Time has been sought to file counter affidavit. As service was complete and no counter affidavit has been filed till date, be filed by 16.12.2025 as last opportunity.

Respondent no.4 has failed to file counter affidavit despite four weeks time having been granted on 29.10.2025 and despite the fact that vakalatnama has been filed on 05.10.2025, hence further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Service of notice on respondent nos. 12, 47, 66, 75 & 83 is still awaited.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars for service on respondent nos.46 and 82 by 09.12.2025.

Counter affidavit by respondent nos. 33, 46, 48, 53 & 65 be filed by 16.12.2025 as last opportunity as service was already complete on them before 29.10.2025.

List again on 08.01.2026.

Contd...

SLP(C) No. 22580/2025

Service is complete on all the respondents but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 21596/2025

Service is complete on respondent nos. 2 to 4 but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel, Mr Pranjal Tandon appearing on behalf of Mr Manan Verma, Advocate-on-record appears for respondent no.1 and submits that notice was served on 10.11.2025 and vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondent has been filed, hence last opportunity is granted to file counter affidavit by 16.12.2025.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SLP(C) No. 21597/2025

Counter affidavit by respondent nos. 1 to 3 be filed by 16.12.2025.

Service of notice on respondent nos. 12, 28, 47, 66 & 75 is still awaited.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars for service on respondent nos.46, 53, 82 & 83 by 09.12.2025.

Counter affidavit by respondent nos. 33, 46, 48, 53 & 65 be filed by 16.12.2025 as last opportunity.

Contd...

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

List again on 08.01.2026.

SLP(C) No. 31948/2025

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 4 and 6 but none has entered appearance.

Counter affidavit by respondent no.5 be filed by 16.12.2025 as last opportunity.

Registry thereafter to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

Copy of this Record of proceeding be furnished to the concerned ld. Advocate-on-record for information and compliance.

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar

HJ