

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12260/2025

RAJ KIRAN BAIRWAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTARAKHAND &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 23958/2025 (III-A)

SLP(C) No. 21597/2025 (III-A)

Date : 08-01-2026 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Sanpreet Singh Ajmani, AOR

Ms. Amitoz Kaur, Adv.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Abhishek Atrey, AOR

Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Dr. Abhishek Atrey, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Sangal, AOR

Ms. Richa Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Harish Pandey, AOR

Mr. Devvrat Yadav, Adv.

Ms. Pearl Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Varun Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E RSLP(C) No. 12260/2025

The above-mentioned matter has already been directed to be listed before the Hon'ble Court vide Registrar Court's order dated 02.12.2025.

contd..

SLP(C) No. 23958/2025

No counter affidavit has been filed by respondent Nos.1, 33, 46, 48, 53 & 65, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

Opportunity of respondent No.4 to file counter affidavit has already been declined

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent Nos.12, 47, 66, 75 and 83 by 16.01.2026.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps and to file fresh particulars for service on respondent No.82 by 16.01.2026, as a last opportunity. If fresh steps are taken and fresh particulars are filed as above, notice be issued immediately and list on 06.02.2026 else Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

SLP(C) No. 21597/2025

No counter affidavit has been filed by respondent Nos.1 to 3 despite the grant of four weeks' time on 02.12.2025. Today, more time has been sought. Last opportunity is granted to the said respondents to file counter affidavit by 16.01.2026. If counter affidavit is filed as above, let the same be taken on record, else further opportunity to file the same would stand declined.

contd..

Service was complete on respondent No.28 on 03.12.2025, but none has entered appearance.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps for service on respondent Nos.12, 47, 66 & 75 by 16.01.2026.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed a letter stating therein that no other fresh particulars of respondent Nos.53, 82 & 83 are available. Hence, Registry to issue notice to the said respondents on the same address as was provided earlier.

No counter affidavit has been filed by respondent Nos.33, 46, 48, 53 & 65 despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

List again on 06.02.2026.

Let copy of the ROP be furnished to the concerned AOR for information and compliance.

rd

SUJATA SINGH  
Registrar